XT150 and XT150S Technical and Maintenance Manual
Pag. 24
CHAPTER 3
INSTALLATION PROCEDURESINSTALLATION PROCEDURESINSTALLATION PROCEDURESINSTALLATION PROCEDURESINSTALLATION PROCEDURES
3.1 INTRODUCTION3.1 INTRODUCTION3.1 INTRODUCTION3.1 INTRODUCTION3.1 INTRODUCTION
This chapter contains the information required for installation of the
TEX150 exciter and for preliminary checks.
3.2 UNPACKING3.2 UNPACKING3.2 UNPACKING3.2 UNPACKING3.2 UNPACKING

power supply filter terminals and power transistors. Use insulated tools
for any type of maintenance work and do not touch any internal components
when the exciter is switched on.
Ensure that the exciter is disconnected from the line supply before
carrying out any maintenance work.
MAINTENANCE LEVEL 1MAINTENANCE LEVEL 1MAINTENANCE LEVEL 1MAINTENANCE LEVEL 1MAINTENANCE LEVEL 1
4.2 ROUTINE MAINTENANCE4.2 ROUTINE MAINTENANCE4.2 ROUTINE MAINTENANCE4.2 ROUTINE MAINTENANCE4.2 ROUTINE MAINTENANCE
The only routine maintenance required by the TEX150 is the periodic
replacement of the cooling fan and the removal of accumulated dust. The
period between such action will depend on ambient operating conditions
such as temperature, air-borne dust levels and humidity. It is advisable
to check the unit every 6 months and to replace noisy or worn fans. Fans
should be replaced as a matter of course after no more than 18 months
of operation.
MAINTENANCE LEVEL 2MAINTENANCE LEVEL 2MAINTENANCE LEVEL 2MAINTENANCE LEVEL 2MAINTENANCE LEVEL 2
4.3 STEREO ENCODER CARD REPLACEMENT4.3 STEREO ENCODER CARD REPLACEMENT4.3 STEREO ENCODER CARD REPLACEMENT4.3 STEREO ENCODER CARD REPLACEMENT4.3 STEREO ENCODER CARD REPLACEMENT
1)Open the top and bottom covers of the unit.
2)Disconnect connectors J1, J3 and J4.
3)Unscrew the four nuts fixing the card on internal chassis.
4)Unscrew the screw inside the INPUT LEVEL knob and slide it off.
5)Raise the card from its supports, simultaneously sliding the
switches and the INPUT LEVEL switch pivot from the panel.
XT150 and XT150S Technical and Maintenance Manual
Pag. 30
4.4 RF POWER AMPLIFIER TRANSISTOR REPLACEMENT4.4 RF POWER AMPLIFIER TRANSISTOR REPLACEMENT4.4 RF POWER AMPLIFIER TRANSISTOR REPLACEMENT4.4 RF POWER AMPLIFIER TRANSISTOR REPLACEMENT4.4 RF POWER AMPLIFIER TRANSISTOR REPLACEMENT
For this module it's only possible to replacement the transistors:
1)Open the top cover of the unit.
2)Open the top cover of the RF power amplifier.
3)Unscrew the two fixing screws of the device (BGY33, MRF317 or
SD1480).
4)Remove the broken transistor.
NOTE: During replacement of broken devices it's necessary to pay
attention to device's pin position and insertion, to check that the
device's fixing screws aren't in short-circuit and to check that the
soldering is good and without impurities.
NOTE: Interpose between devices and heat-sink an electronic silicone
compound.
4.5 VCO REPLACEMENT4.5 VCO REPLACEMENT4.5 VCO REPLACEMENT4.5 VCO REPLACEMENT4.5 VCO REPLACEMENT
1)Open the top cover of the unit.
2)Disconnect connectors CN1, CN2, J1, J3 and J4.
3)Desolder the two wires connected on J2 and J5 of the VCO Card.
4)Unscrew the fixing screws of the VCO card metal box on the internal
chassis.
5)Remove the metal box.
NOTE: For any adjustment is sufficient remove the top and bottom covers
of the metal box.
4.6 AUDIO INPUT CARD REPLACEMENT4.6 AUDIO INPUT CARD REPLACEMENT4.6 AUDIO INPUT CARD REPLACEMENT4.6 AUDIO INPUT CARD REPLACEMENT4.6 AUDIO INPUT CARD REPLACEMENT
1)Open the bottom cover of the unit.
2)Disconnect connectors CN1, and CN2.
3)Unscrew the nuts of the two connectors BNC1 and BNC2 situated on
the rear panel.
4)Unscrew the two screws fixing the telemetry terminals block,
situated on the rear panel.
XT150 and XT150S Technical and Maintenance Manual
Pag. 31
5)Desolder the six wires (placed on EC1 and EC2) connecting the Audio
Input Card to the two audio connectors, RIGHT (mono) and LEFT (MPX).
6)Slide the card out.
4.7 MAIN POWER SUPPLY'S TRANSISTORS REPLACEMENT4.7 MAIN POWER SUPPLY'S TRANSISTORS REPLACEMENT4.7 MAIN POWER SUPPLY'S TRANSISTORS REPLACEMENT4.7 MAIN POWER SUPPLY'S TRANSISTORS REPLACEMENT4.7 MAIN POWER SUPPLY'S TRANSISTORS REPLACEMENT
1)Open the top and bottom covers of the unit.
2)Remove from flat cable clamp the flatwire fixed on heat-sink.
3)Unscrew the two fixing screws of the components U1 and D1 of the
switching power supply (pay attention to device insulator).

3)Unscrew the nut inside the measurement selector situated on the
front panel and the selector fixing nut.
4)Disconnect connectors CN1, CN2, CN3, CN6 and CN7 situated on the
Meter card.
5)Disconnect the faston CN4.
6)Remove the card paying careful attention to the various leds and
adjustments.
4.94.94.94.94.9 FREQUENCY SELECTOR CARD REPLACEMENTFREQUENCY SELECTOR CARD REPLACEMENTFREQUENCY SELECTOR CARD REPLACEMENTFREQUENCY SELECTOR CARD REPLACEMENTFREQUENCY SELECTOR CARD REPLACEMENT
1)Open the top cover of the unit.
XT150 and XT150S Technical and Maintenance Manual
Pag. 32
2)Unscrew the four fixing screws of the front panel.
3)Disconnect connector CN1 situated on the Contraves card.
4)Unscrew the two card's fixing screws on the front panel.
5)Remove the Contraves card.
4.10 PLL CARD REPLACEMENT4.10 PLL CARD REPLACEMENT4.10 PLL CARD REPLACEMENT4.10 PLL CARD REPLACEMENT4.10 PLL CARD REPLACEMENT
1)Open the top and bottom covers of the unit.
2)Disconnect connectors CN1, J2, and J5, desolder the two wires
connected on J1 and J3 of the PLL Card.
3)Unscrew the fixing screws of the PLL card metal box on the internal
chassis.
4)Remove the metal box.
NOTE: For any adjustment is sufficient remove the top and bottom covers
of the metal box.
4.11 MONO/MPX CARD REPLACEMENT4.11 MONO/MPX CARD REPLACEMENT4.11 MONO/MPX CARD REPLACEMENT4.11 MONO/MPX CARD REPLACEMENT4.11 MONO/MPX CARD REPLACEMENT
1)Open the top and bottom covers of the unit.
2)Disconnect connectors JP1, JP2 and JP3.
3)Unscrew the four nuts fixing the card on internal chassis.
4)Unscrew the screw inside the INPUT LEVEL knob and slide it off.
5)Raise the card from its supports, simultaneously sliding the
switches and the INPUT LEVEL switch pivot from the panel.
4.12 ALARMS CARD REPLACEMENT4.12 ALARMS CARD REPLACEMENT4.12 ALARMS CARD REPLACEMENT4.12 ALARMS CARD REPLACEMENT4.12 ALARMS CARD REPLACEMENT
1)Open the top and bottom covers of the unit.
2)Disconnect connectors JP1 and JP2 of the Stereo Coder card (or
Mono/MPX card) to ease the removal of the Alarms card.
3)Disconnect connectors CN1, CN2, CN3 and CN4.
4)Unscrew the fixing screws of the card on the internal chassis.
5)Remove the card.
XT150 and XT150S Technical and Maintenance Manual
Pag. 33
4.13 SWITCHING POWER SUPPLY 1 REPLACEMENT4.13 SWITCHING POWER SUPPLY 1 REPLACEMENT4.13 SWITCHING POWER SUPPLY 1 REPLACEMENT4.13 SWITCHING POWER SUPPLY 1 REPLACEMENT4.13 SWITCHING POWER SUPPLY 1 REPLACEMENT
1)Open the top and bottom covers of the unit.
2)Disconnect connector J1 on the Switching card.
3)Unscrew the two fixing screws of D1 and U1 devices, placed on the
heat-sink.
4)Unscrew the fixing screws of the Switching card.
5)Remove the card.
NOTE: During replacement of broken devices it's necessary to pay
attention to device's pin position and insertion, to check that the
device's fixing screws aren't in short-circuit and to check that the
soldering is good and without impurities.
Interpose between devices and heat-sink an electronic silicone
compound.
4.14 SWITCHING POWER SUPPLY 2 REPLACEMENT4.14 SWITCHING POWER SUPPLY 2 REPLACEMENT4.14 SWITCHING POWER SUPPLY 2 REPLACEMENT4.14 SWITCHING POWER SUPPLY 2 REPLACEMENT4.14 SWITCHING POWER SUPPLY 2 REPLACEMENT
1)Open the top covers of the unit.
2)Disconnect connector J1 on the Switching card.
3)Unscrew the two fixing screws of D1 and U1 devices, placed on the
heat-sink.
4)Unscrew the fixing screws of the Switching card.
5)Remove the card.
NOTE: During replacement of broken devices it's necessary to pay
attention to device's pin position and insertion, to check that the
device's fixing screws aren't in short-circuit and to check that the
soldering is good and without impurities.
Interpose between devices and heat-sink an electronic silicone
compound.
4.15 LOW PASS FILTER REPLACEMENT4.15 LOW PASS FILTER REPLACEMENT4.15 LOW PASS FILTER REPLACEMENT4.15 LOW PASS FILTER REPLACEMENT4.15 LOW PASS FILTER REPLACEMENT
1)Open the top and bottom covers of the unit.
2)Disconnect output SMA coonector.
3)Desolder input cable and metal box.
4)Remove metal box.
XT150 and XT150S Technical and Maintenance Manual
Pag. 34
4.164.164.164.164.16 DIRECTIONAL COUPLER REPLACEMENTDIRECTIONAL COUPLER REPLACEMENTDIRECTIONAL COUPLER REPLACEMENTDIRECTIONAL COUPLER REPLACEMENTDIRECTIONAL COUPLER REPLACEMENT
1)Open the top and bottom covers of the unit.
2)Disconnect SMA input connector.
3)Desolder three wires connecting to METER100 card.
4)Unscrew the fixing screws of the two connectors on the rear panel.
5)Remove the card.
4.17 FAN REPLACEMENT4.17 FAN REPLACEMENT4.17 FAN REPLACEMENT4.17 FAN REPLACEMENT4.17 FAN REPLACEMENT
1)Open the top and bottom covers of the unit.
2)Unscrew the fixing screws of the rear panel to ease fan removal,
paying attention to connecting wires.
3)Unscrew the fixing screws of the R.F. Power Amplifier on the rear
panel.
4)Unscrew the fixing screws of the fan on the rear panel.
5)Desolder the two supply wires of the fan.
6)Remove the fan.
4.18 ANALOG METER REPLACEMENT4.18 ANALOG METER REPLACEMENT4.18 ANALOG METER REPLACEMENT4.18 ANALOG METER REPLACEMENT4.18 ANALOG METER REPLACEMENT
1)Open the top and bottom covers of the unit.
2)Unscrew the fixing screws of the front panel to ease Meter removal,
paying attention to connetcing wires.
3)Disconnect connector CN3 on the METER card.
4)Unscrew the fixing screws of the analog meter on the front panel.
5)Remove the analog meter.
4.194.194.194.194.19 TRANSFORMER REPLACEMENTTRANSFORMER REPLACEMENTTRANSFORMER REPLACEMENTTRANSFORMER REPLACEMENTTRANSFORMER REPLACEMENT
1)Open the top and bottom covers of the unit.
2)Desolder transformer's wires on VDE socket, disconnect the fastons
on the rectifier bridges.
XT150 and XT150S Technical and Maintenance Manual
Pag. 35
3)Remove fastons' wires (previously disconnected) from the upper part
of the equipment.
4)Unscrew the fixing bold of the transformer.
5)Remove the transformer paying attention to rubber insulators, (Pay
attention to replace correctly rubber insulators).
XT150 and XT150S Technical and Maintenance Manual
Pag. 36
CHAPTER 5
CALIBRATION PROCEDURECALIBRATION PROCEDURECALIBRATION PROCEDURECALIBRATION PROCEDURECALIBRATION PROCEDURE
THESE PROCEDURES SHUOLD ONLY BE CARRIED OUT BY HIGHLY SPECIALIZED
TECHNICIANS USING THE CORRECT EQUIPMENT. MAINTENANCE ERRORS CAN CAUSE
SERIOUS DAMAGE TO THE UNIT AND WILL AUTOMATICALLY MAKE THE WARRANTY VOID.
5.1 STEREO CODER CALIBRATION5.1 STEREO CODER CALIBRATION5.1 STEREO CODER CALIBRATION5.1 STEREO CODER CALIBRATION5.1 STEREO CODER CALIBRATION
It will be necessary to check and recalibrate the following
parameters after replacement of the Stereo Encoder card (see SETUP 5):
SETUP 5SETUP 5SETUP 5SETUP 5SETUP 5
1)Select 0dBm on the INPUT LEVEL selector (encoder and pilot tone

9)With the FAM in FM, P+ mode, and with a 30Hz-200KHz audio filter,
check that the deviation is 75KHz. If not, adjust trimmer R35,
situated on the Main card, accordingly.
XT150 and XT150S Technical and Maintenance Manual
Pag. 37
9A)Remove the audio signal from both channels, leaving the pilot tone
inserted, and check that the deviation is between 6.5KHz and 8KHz
(typically 7.5KHz). Adjust P6 if necessary.
10)Remove the audio signal from one channel.
N.B. Check that the generator output is still at 0db.
Now measure the stereo separation with the Stereo Meas-Decoder, which,
with a 400Hz signal, should be better than 45dB. Repeat the operation
for the other channel. Should the separation figure be different for
the two channels (a difference of upto 3dB is acceptable), adjust trimmer
P4 on the Encoder card accordingly.
5.2 VCO CARD CALIBRATION5.2 VCO CARD CALIBRATION5.2 VCO CARD CALIBRATION5.2 VCO CARD CALIBRATION5.2 VCO CARD CALIBRATION
After having replaced the VCO Card and relevant connectors, carry out
the following procedure:
MONO VERSION
1)Connect an audio generator to the Mono input or MPX (see SETUP 6).

3) Connect a 50 Ohm, 300 W dummy load to the RF output.
4) Connect the F.A.M. or other modulation analyzer to the -40dB tap.
5) Inject a 400Hz, 0dBm (775V
rms
=2.2V
pp
) tone into Left and Right
inputs.
6) Configure the F.A.M. to measure deviation with the 30Hz-200KHz/FM/
P+ filters and check that it is 75KHz.
If not, adjust trimmer R15 accordingly.
7) Verify correct value on TEX100's analog meter.
NOTE: The audio generator used in these tests must have a distortion
figure better than 0.01%.
Perform this test at the operating frequency of the exciter.
5.3 R.F. POWER AMPLIFIER MODULE CALIBRATION5.3 R.F. POWER AMPLIFIER MODULE CALIBRATION5.3 R.F. POWER AMPLIFIER MODULE CALIBRATION5.3 R.F. POWER AMPLIFIER MODULE CALIBRATION5.3 R.F. POWER AMPLIFIER MODULE CALIBRATION
No calibration is required after the replacement of this card.
5.45.45.45.45.4 POWER SUPPLY CALIBRATIONPOWER SUPPLY CALIBRATIONPOWER SUPPLY CALIBRATIONPOWER SUPPLY CALIBRATIONPOWER SUPPLY CALIBRATION
No calibration is required after the replacement of these two cards
(Main power supply and switching power supply).
XT150 and XT150S Technical and Maintenance Manual
Pag. 39
5.5 AUDIO INPUT CARD CALIBRATION5.5 AUDIO INPUT CARD CALIBRATION5.5 AUDIO INPUT CARD CALIBRATION5.5 AUDIO INPUT CARD CALIBRATION5.5 AUDIO INPUT CARD CALIBRATION
No calibration is required after the replacement of this card.
5.6  METER CARD CALIBRATION5.6  METER CARD CALIBRATION5.6  METER CARD CALIBRATION5.6  METER CARD CALIBRATION5.6  METER CARD CALIBRATION
All meter readings should be calibrated after the replacement of
any card:
1)Inject a 400 Hz, 0dBm pilot tone into the Left (or Right) input.
(see SETUP 7 for Stereo Version, or see SETUP 6 for Mono Version)
2)Connect a bypass wattmeter between the RF output and a 50 Ohm, 300W
dummy load.
3)Adjust the power output to 150W.
4)With the selector, select the following measurements and make
adjustments according to the table below:
MEASUREMENTMEASUREMENTMEASUREMENTMEASUREMENTMEASUREMENT VALUEVALUEVALUEVALUEVALUE FSDFSDFSDFSDFSD TRIMMERTRIMMERTRIMMERTRIMMERTRIMMER NOTENOTENOTENOTENOTE
R(MONO) 0dB +3dB    R6
L(MPX) 0dB +3dB    R5
FWD PWR 150W 200W    R8
REF PWR 10W 50W    R7  1
DEV VAR 100KHz    R4
SWR LED --- ---    R23
NOTE:
1.1.1.1.1. Disconnect the load for this measurement only and adjust PWR ADJ
for 50W of direct output power.
5.75.75.75.75.7 FREQUENCY SELECTOR CARD CALIBRATIONFREQUENCY SELECTOR CARD CALIBRATIONFREQUENCY SELECTOR CARD CALIBRATIONFREQUENCY SELECTOR CARD CALIBRATIONFREQUENCY SELECTOR CARD CALIBRATION
No calibration is required after the replacement of this card.
XT150 and XT150S Technical and Maintenance Manual
Pag. 40
5.8 PLL CARD CALIBRATION5.8 PLL CARD CALIBRATION5.8 PLL CARD CALIBRATION5.8 PLL CARD CALIBRATION5.8 PLL CARD CALIBRATION
After having replaced the PLL card, carry out the following procedure
(see SETUP 8):
SETUP 8SETUP 8SETUP 8SETUP 8SETUP 8
1) Switch on the equipment and select the frequency of 98MHz.
2)Wait 10 minutes to have thermal stabilization of the equipment.
3)Unscrew the fixing screws of PLL's metal box and open the cover near
to VCO metal box.
4)Check with frequency meter if the frequency setted is right. If the
frequency read on frequency meter is different from frequency setted
on the contraves , adjust variable capacitor C2 on PLL card.
5.9 ALARMS CARD CALIBRATION5.9 ALARMS CARD CALIBRATION5.9 ALARMS CARD CALIBRATION5.9 ALARMS CARD CALIBRATION5.9 ALARMS CARD CALIBRATION
After having replaced the alarms card, carry out the following
procedure:
A) Internal AGC Adjustment
1)Connect a 50 Ohm, 300 W dummy load to the RF output.